0 N N AW

[—
S O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

BILL NO. S-23-03-28
SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S- Hé' 2?7

AN ORDINANCE approving AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER CONTRACT / PHASE 1 FRANKE
PARK RENAISSANCE PROJECT - (Guaranteed Maximum Price -
$22,881,344.60) between MICHAEL KINDER AND SONS, INC.
and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, by and through its Board of
Parks Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA;

SECTION 1. That the following AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
CONTRACT / PHASE 1 FRANKE PARK RENAISSANCE PROJECT between MICHAEL KINDER
AND SONS, INC. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, by and through its Board of Public Works
{"Contract”) which Contract was originally approved by this Common Council on March 22, 2022:

ARTICLE 1 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

The Construction Manager's GMP for the Work, including the Cost of the Work as
defined in Article 8 and the Construction Manager's Fee as set forth in Section
7.3, is Twenty-Two Million, Eight Hundred Eighty- One Thousand, Three
Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and Sixty Cents ($22,881,344.60).

EXHIBIT A | Drawings and Specifications Summary, including Addenda (dated
3/8/2023) — 1 page

EXHIBIT B | Final Bidding with Accepted Alternates (dated 3/9/2023) — 2 pages
Includes: Allowance Items, Assumptions & Clarifications, Unit Prices, and Work
to be Self-Performed.

EXHIBIT C | Tentative Schedule (dated 2/13/2023) - 2 pages (The final schedule
is to be finalized and agreed upon by owner and construction manager once final
materials have been purchased and current procurement dates established.)

ARTICLE 2 DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work is October 25, 2024 - Based on
an 18 month construction duration (4/12/2023 - 10/25/2024). The final schedule

is to be finalized and agreed upon by owner and construction manager once final
materials have been purchased and current procurement dates established.

The Date of Final Completion of the Work is: December 25, 2024, subject to
adjustments as provided for in the Contract Documents;

is hereby ratified, affirmed and approved in all respects. A copy of said Contract and Amendment
No. 1 are on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made available for public inspection, according

to law.



O 0 3 O i b~ W N

W N N N N N N NN NN e e e e e e e e e e
S O 60 NN N W B WD = O O 0NN NN R W D= O

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

ﬁ_ &g
cil Me%

APPROVED AS TO FORM AN GALITY

Malak Heiny, City Attorne;L(’)



SECTION 00386
SERVICE AGREEMENT

SUPPLIER NAME CITY DEPARTMENT
Michael Kinder & Sons Parks and Recreation
STREET ADDRESS ET ADDRESS
5206 Decatur Road 705 E. State Bivd.
CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
Fort Wayne, IN 46806 Fort Wayne, IN 46805
ATTENTION WVOICE ADDRESS
| Zach Kessie 705 E. State Bivd.
TELEPHONE FAX CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
260-744-4359 Fort Wayne, IN 46805
EMAIL ADDRESS ATTENTION
zkessie@kinderandsons.com Steve Schuhmacher
TELEPHONE FAX
(260) 427-6401 (260) 427-6020
Service Description Rates
improvements per contract documents.
Ganstriction-Management Services for the Franke Park
Renaissance Phase 1 project.
[ PRE -Coustrocrto w
wae,
= Aggregate Price $39,000.00
The following is made a part of this Agreement: SERVICE ADDRESS
Franke Park
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
Fort Wayne, IN
AGREEMENT START DATE
Date given on Purchase Order
AGREEMENT END DATE
Project completion date

This Agreement Is entered info between Supplier and the City. The additional terms and conditions on the
reverse side hereof are part of this Agreement. Capitalized terms on this page are used as defined terms
when the context so requires. The City may extend the Contract at its option, for an equivalent period, by
written notice to the Suppiier not less than thirty days prior to the expiration date.

SUPPLIER: City of ForlWayne — ﬁ
By (Signature: By (Signature W
(oo b ,}

Printed Name: Printed Name: 4
Wiccigm [} E.uocn Steve McDaniel
Title: Title:
ceo Parks Executive Director
Date: “Duie:
3/‘5/7'L 3//5/12.

FEDERAL TAX ID NUMBER:

SERVICE AGREEMENT ~PAGE |




SECTION 00386
SERVICE AGREEMENT

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SHRVICRS. Suppfier aprees to perfora the Services beglnning on the Bogin Date and continuing uniil
the Services are completed. Supplicr wamants that the Services will be camploted on or before the End
Dats. ‘TIML 1S OF THE ESSENCE. Supplier wanants that alt Services shall conform o the Service

seleases to the City any cognizable property tight of the Supplier to copyripht, license, patent of other
wise use such information, data findings, recommendations proposals, ei¢.
CONFIDENTIALITY OF CITY INFORMATION. Supplicr understands and agrees that dala,

Description, bo of good guality and workmanship, and be free from defects.  Supplier fusther

that al} goods finoished in tion with the Servicos shall be hanisble and suitably safo and
suiclent for the purpose for which they are lly used. Suppil tha |1 has good titta lo
goods suppled hetcunder aad (hat they wre frce of &)l Hiens and t . Theso jes are In
addition Lo those Smplied in fact of In taw. Por tho purposes of his Apresment, the tezm “Services™ shall
tacude any goods furnished in ion with (e Secvi

INVOICES. Suppier shall invoice the City for Services performed accordiog 1o the Rales, Billing
Interval, and Involca Address. fnvoices shall bo sendered in wriplicate and shalt itemiize the Services
peiformed, the Service Addross, and the p ates and taxes, if any. Payment shall be due
within thity {30) days after the invoice date or the date of complelion of the favoiced Scivices,
whichever cectus later, provided thay the City shall not be obligated to make any payment 1o Supplict
h dor uatl Sugplier has furmished proof satisfaciory to the City of fin) paysiont for =il labor,

1y inery, and cquip fumnished for or used in perf of this Agr o
tas formished al) necessary wwaivers of lien supported by afiidavits, slt sadsfactory fo the City,
establishing that all tiens and rights 1o claim licns thas could arise eyl of the prrfomiance of the Sesvices
have been waived. Payment of {avolees shall not constitute aceey of the Services, and involces shatf
b subject to adjustment for defects in quality oc any ether failite of Supplier o meat the roquirements of
ihfs Agreemeat. The Chiy suay al any Lime set oft’ any amount owed by the City o supplier agalnst any
amount owed by Supglier o7 sny of s affilinted companies to the City.

Py 0 +

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSLEP, Criy and Supplier acc and shali semain as jndependeat
contractors with sespect o each oiher. The persons providod by Supglier to yorfonm the Services shalf be
Suppiler's employoes and shall be under ihe sole and exclusive direction snd control of Suppliae, They shall notbe
considered emplfoyecs of tho City forany purpose. Suppiler thall ba responsible for comypliasce with ell Laws, ndes
and regulations involving, ban et limited to, employment of fabor, hours of Tabor, Tanlth and safely, working
concEtions, and paymend of wages with respivt 10.51ch porsons. Suppdier shall alsobe responsible for paynient of
taxes, including (edenl, siato and nrmlcipal taxes cliargeable of assessed with respect fo its employees, axch as
Social Seaurity, ploynterd, Workers' Compensation, disability i and federal and stato withholding.
Sapplicr shall also bo responsiblc for peoviding such i Jufions, laclading sywaliary aids end
eevices, at may be vequired under the Americans With Disabilities Adt, 42 US.C. 12101 ¢t &g, s0 2 to endble
any Esabled person fmished by Supplier to podforen the essential functions of the job. Supplier aprees fo defend,
fndemnify, and hold hermless the City from and agsinst any loss, cost, claim, labikity, dumaga, or expense
Onchding sitomey’s fees) thatpuay be mistsined by ceasonof Supplics’s ihare 3o comply with this pamgraph.

INDEMNITY. Supplier shall defend, indounify, and holdd harmiess e Cy (incuding its officers, employees, and
agonts) from 21 demandy, damages, abiBtics, costy, and expenses {inchiding soasonabic atlomey’s fees), judgments
sewdemeots, snd perdiies of every kind arising out of its pofonmance of Sarvices inchadng, without limitsson, dimages
foe parsony injay o death or loss of damage 1o peoparty dug, o claimad 1o be dug, to the negligence or willful
mriscondues of Supplicrincluding sich poction therted due, or clalinad fo b dg tothe nigenos of the City evcept thal
Supplicr shalf have no dty 10 hold humiess the City foc suchs poron of the Foregaing proximately caused by
meglipence or miscomduct of the City, andif any adt, clalm, o danand was defendod by Supptier, then tho City will
wimburse Sippiler fox ite prorata share of s costy, ey (inctuding bl s foes), and damages. The
Clty may dect 1o pardtipste in the definse of eny auit, dlaim, or damand by employing Atiormeys ol its own expenss,
without waiving Supplier’s abligations loindemnify, defend, or bodd hvmless. Sipptier shall not scillo or comprarnise
any dsim, 58t oc action, or consent 1o entry of jidgnwmt withont the pefor weition consent of the City and without an
uncondiional refease of dl fizkifity by each claimunt or plalnéff to the City.

LIMITATION OF LIABIITY. Each panty's lizkifity to the other for any foss, cost, claim, Hability, damags, or
expense (including swonicys* foes) rdating io o wising out of any negligent 2ot or omission inits pesformancs of°
cbRgations srisiag oot of this Agreement, shat be Jawited to the amount of direct damage achilly Incumed.
Absert gross negligente or knowing and willful misconduct which csuses a loss, neliher panty shalt bo lizbfe to the
other for eny indinsct, special oc consoquontial damage of any kind whatsoever

INSURANCE. Supplier shall maimtainin full force and effect during the performance of the Services the
foltowing i ge; provided, h , that iF a High Risk Insurenco Atiachment Is atiached
fereto, the requizoments of the High Risk Insrance Atischment shall be substitutod in licu of the
following requisemients:

()  Worker's Compensation per statuloty requirements.

(8)  Genernl Lisbility $1,000,000 minimum per oceunence
$2,000,000 agprepste

()  Auteumobile )ishility $1,000,000 minimum per accurrence

(@)  Producis Lisbility $1,000,000 minimuas per ocourrence

(©  Complesed Oporations Liobility $1,000,000 rilnimum per occurrence

The Cestificate of lnsurance must show the City of Fort Wayne, iis Divisions and Subsidiaries a3 nn
Additionaf Jasured and @ Cersificare Holder, with 30 days nofification of cancalfntion or non-renewal. All
Centificates of Insurance should be 1en Lo the following address:

City of tort Wayne Purchasing Deparimeat

200 Bast Berry Street, Sulte 490

Fort Wayne, [N 46802

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. Supplier will provide so the City befoce puifoaning any Scrvices, &
describing sny Hazardoas Materlals invtended and y for use In performing the Services.
“Hiazardous Materiads* means any item which may be classificd undes federal, siate, or local Iaw, as

20.

2.

22,

21,

fals, and Inf¢ ion disclosed ta Supplier may contaln confidential and protected data.
Therefore, the Supplics promises and assures that dats, maverial, snd inforraation gathercd, based
upon or disclosed to the Suppiler for the ¢ of this t, will not be disclosed 1o others
or discussed with other parties without the prior wrltten consent of the City.

BMP{,OYER CERTIFICATION. In accordence with 1.C.§22-5-1.7, Supplier undesstands and

agrees (o cnroll and verify work elfgibility sixtus of slf uowly hired employcos of the contracior

through E-Verily program or any other system of legal :esldejxee verllioxﬁ?n&u approved by the
onolerd Cecur o |

United States Dep: of or tho dop f secuity,
Supplier further und ds that they are not regulved to verify work eligibility of status of
newly hired employees of the Tior through the E-Vedify program If tho B-Verify program no

longer exists. Supplier certifies that they do not knowingly employ any unauthorized aliens.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, Supplier warcants that the Services shall be in strict conformity wilh
alt applicable local, state and Federal Jaws including, but not limited to, the standards pramufgated by
the occupational Safely and Ilcalth Act, Executive Qrder 11248, as amended, relative to Fqual
Emplayment Opporiunily and all other applicablo Taws, rules, and regulations, including (ke Civit
Rights Act of 1964 pertaining 1o equat opy Hy, Sectian 503 of the Vocational Rehabililation Act
of 1973, the American with Disabifiltes Act, Section 402 of the Vicinam Era Veteéraus Readjusiaseat

Assistance Actl of 1974 and sli spplicable immigratlon {sws and segulations Including she 1986
Inmigeation Reform and Control Act et. seq. Supplicr agrees lo indemnily and hold harmless the
Cily from and againsi any loss, cost, clalm, Hability, d or exp Cincliedi y's fees)

thal may be sustained because of Supplier's breach of such warranty.

tar b 3

d heszin; (b) Supplicr

DEFAULT. In the cveat that (a) Suppl any y
(ails 1o provide the i ceniilicate ired Serein; (c) Supplier or Supplics’s insurance
catrier leils 1o defend, indemnify, or hold harmiess the Cily as required hereln; (d) Suppliers
performanco of the Services violatos applicable faw; (¢) Supplier admits insolvency, makes an
assigninent for the benefit of creditors, or has 3 trusteo appolnied 10 take over all or & substantial
part of ts assets; or (f) Supplicr fails to perform or comply with sny other provision of this
Agrecnent, such Tailure, breach, or vialation shall constituta a default under this Agreement.

TERMINATION. In ihe evenl of default by Supplicr under this Agrecment, the City reserves the
right without lability, in addision to ts atfier rghts and dies, 1o inste this Ag by
notice 1o Supplier as lo the portion of the Services not yot rendered and to purchase substitute
setvices at Supplier's exp Supplier shall reimb the City For the cost of such substitute
services opon Supplies*s recelpt of an invoice sherefor.

WAIVER. Nbaction or $naclion by the City shall constitute a walver of any right or remedy.

CANCELLATION. Cily may at any Ume caace] this Agreement in whole or in part for its wole
convenlencs upon writtea notice to Supplicr, and Supplier shafl atop perfoaning the Seavices on the date
specified In such nofico. the City shall have no Habitity as a result of such cancellatlon, except that the
City will pay Supplier the Rates for completed Services accepled by the Cily and the rets) Ineursed cost
1o Supplier for Services im progross. These payments shall not exceed the Aggregate Prico.

FORCE MAJEURE. Neither party shall be lisble to tha ather or iblo for nonperk

of any of the terms of this Agr due {o unfy ble causcs beyond the reasonable control
and without the fault of nepligence of such party, including, but not resiticted to acis of God or
the public enemy, scis of government, {ire, floods, epidemics, quaraniine restrictions, suiikes,
frelght embargoes, or unususily sovere weather.

NOTICES. All natices required or permilted to ¢ made or given hereunder by one party to the
oltser party shall b in wrltiag and shall be deemed to have been given when hand delivered, oran
the dato stated on the receipl if depostred in the Unlted Statos mail in cortificd form, postage
prepaid wlth return recefpl requosted, and addressed 1o such othor patty at its Notice Address or
a1 tuch other address as may be specified by such other pary by wiitten notice sent or delivered
in accordance herewith.

ASSIGNMENT. Any assignment, in whole or in part, of Supplier's rights or obligation under
this Agreement withoul the prior wrillen canseat of the Cily shalf be vold. Supplier shatl not use
subcontractoes to perform any pait of the Servicos without the prior writicn consent of the Chy.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION. The City shatl bc the sofo judge of the quatily of sesvices, In the ovent of
any dispute or dissgreement belween the pacties either with cespeet to the interpretatlon of sny
provision of this sgreement, or with respect to tho performance of either parly hescunder, the dispute
shatt bo resolved by the Director of Finanes snd Administenion and will not be subject to acbitratton,

ACCESS TO RECORDS.  Yho Supplier shall in a1l boaks, di papers, i
records, and other evidence ponzining 16 the cox incurred. They shall make such materials
88 their respeciive ofiicos at al) reasonable limes during the contract period and for
theee {3} years from the date of final payment under the contract for inspection by the Cliy ot by
any otfier suthotized rep ive of city g Copies theseol shall be furnished at no
cost ta the City il roquested.

NONDISCRIMINATION. Pursuant to IC 22-9-1-10, the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and Title VI,
and [ts sub actars shall nat discriminate againsi any employee or applicant for

hazasdouss e toxic. Svpplice murst comply with all federad, state, or local law in the use, p
and disnosal of such Hozardous Material

BROGRESS RERORTS. The Supplier shall subenit progyess 10 the City vpon roquest. The eeport shall
scrve the purpose of astaring the ¥ty that wadk is progrossing in fine with the schadalo, and that compitton esnbe
reasonably assured on the schedulod dite, This contract shall bo docoed to the substandatly perfornied only when
filly perfoaned ding to # and condiv d eny modification thereol,

CONFLICY OF INTEREST. Supplier certifics and warqants thal neither it aor any of its directors,
officess, agents, representatives or employees which will participats in any way ia the peformance of the
Supplies’s obligations hereunder has or will have any conftict of interest, direct or indirect, with the City
of Fort Wayne of aay of l(s dep Is, divish {es, officers, di or egents.

CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA, PROPERTY RIGHTS IN PRODUCTS, AND COPYRIGHT

5, B

24,

ploy in the perli of this The Supplier shall not discriminate with respeet
10 hirs, teaure, forms, condlitons or privifeges of ainployment or any matier directly or inditectly
refated 10 cmployment, because of iace, color, religion, scx, disability, national odigin or
sncestty. Breach of this covenant may bs regarded as a matorial breach of contract. Acceptaned
of this contract also significs compliance with epplicable Federal laws, regulations, and exctulive
orders prohibitlng discrimination in the provision of services based on race, color, national
origin, age, sex, disabilily or status as & veleran.

MISCELLANGOUS, IT aay provision of this Agreenient is held 10 be invalid or unenfosceable,
the validity and enforceability of the comatning provisians shalf not be affected. ‘This Agreement
shall b governed by the laws of the staic of Indiana and shall be subfect to the oxclnsive
jurisdiction of tho courts therein, ‘This Agreement embodics the entire agreement botween the

PROHIBITION. Supplies further agrees that al} {nformation, dsta findings,

pasties with sespect 1o tho subject matter hercof and sup all prior apr and
d ding, whether wiitten or ozal, and af) p oral ag ts and
d di lating to the subject matier hereof. No mprecment herealier made shall be

ele. by whatever name described and by whatever form therein secured, developed, wiiiten or prod
ty the Supplicr in furtherance of thls contract—shall be tho property of the City. The Supplicr shall fake
aciion as Is neceasary under [aw ta preserve such properly rights in and of the City whilo nuch y is
within 1he control andior custody of the Suppller. By this the Supplier specificaily waives sadfor

effective to modify or discharge this Agreement, in whole or In past, unless such sgrcement is In
writing and signed by the parly against whom enforcement of the modifiemlon or discharge is
sought. Vhe parayraph headings are for H only and are not intended to affect the

SERVICE AGREEMENT - PAGE 2




SECTION 00387
SERVICE AGREEMENT, E.B.E. RIDER

interpretation of the provisions hercof. This agreement shall be binding on the pacties hiereto and
their respeclive p 1 and begat seprs ives, and nssigns.

(This form was last updaied November 1, 2016.)

SERVICE AGREEMENT with EBE RIDER ~PAGE 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: B728ABEC-A88F-4229-9940-41BCAD745389

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ConsensusDocs® 500

STANDARD AGREEMENT AND GENERAL CONDITIONS BETWEEN OWNER AND
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

(Where the Basis of Payment is a Guaranteed Maximum Price
with an Option for Preconstruction Services)

Dated 3/13/2023

Pursuant to Section 3.4 of the Agreement dated March 8, 2022 between the Owner, Fort Wayne Parks &
Recreation; 705 E State Blvd, Fort Wayne, IN 46805 and the Construction Manager, Michael Kinder &
Sons, Inc., an Indiana corporation, located at 5206 Decatur Road, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46806 for Franke
Park Renaissance Project | Phase I; 3900 Sherman Blvd; Fort Wayne, IN 46808, the Owner and the
Construction Manager desire to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) for the Work. Therefore,
the Owner and the Construction Manager agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

The Construction Manager's GMP for the Work, including the Cost of the Work as defined in Article 8 and
the Construction Manager's Fee as set forth in Section 7.3, is Twenty-Two Million, Eight Hundred Eighty-
One Thousand, Three Hundred Forty-Four Doliars and Sixty Cents ($22,881,344.60).

The GMP is for the performance of the Work in accordance with the exhibits listed below, which are part
of this Agreement.

EXHIBIT A | Drawings and Specifications Summary, including Addenda (dated 3/8/2023) - 1
page

EXHIBIT B | Final Bidding with Accepted Alternates (dated 3/9/2023) — 2 pages
Includes: Allowance ltems, Assumptions & Clarifications, Unit Prices, and Work to be Self-
Performed.

EXHIBIT C | Tentative Schedule (dated 2/13/2023) — 2 pages (The final schedule is to be
finalized and agreed upon by owner and construction manager once final materials have been
purchased and current procurement dates established.)

ARTICLE 2 DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work is October 25, 2024 — Based on an 18 month
construction duration (4/12/2023 — 10/25/2024). The final schedule is to be finalized and agreed upon by
owner and construction manager once final materials have been purchased and current procurement
dates established.

ConsensusDocs® 500.1 - Amendment No. 1 to ConsensusDocs 500 Standard Agreement and General Conditions Between
5, Owner and Construction Manager (GMP with Option for Preconstruction Services) - © 2007, Revised September 2018. THIS
%3  DOCUMENT MAY HAVE BEEN MODIFIED. The ConsensusDocs technology platform creates a redline comparison to the

§: standard language which the purchaser of this contract is authorized to share for review purposes. Consultation with legal and

# insurance counsel are strongly encouraged. You may only make copies of finalized documents for distribution to parties in direct
connection with this contract. Any other uses are strictly prohibited.




DocuSign Envelope 1D: B728ABEC-A88F-4229-9940-41BCAD745389

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

The Date of Final Completion of the Work is: December 25, 2024, subject to adjustments as provided for
in the Contract Documents.

This Amendment is entered into as of March 13, 2023.
OWNER: Fort Wayne Parks & Recreation

BY: NAME: Steve McDaniel TITLE: Director of Parks

DESIGN BUILDER: Michael Kinder & Sons, Inc.

BY: NAME: William A. Kinder TITLE: CEO

END OF DOCUMENT.

ConsensusDocs® 500.1 — Amendment No. 1 to ConsensusDocs 500 Standard Agreement and General Conditions Between
Owner and Construction Manager (GMP with Option for Preconstruction Services) - 2007, Revised September 2018. THIS
DOCUMENT MAY HAVE BEEN MODIFIED. The ConsensusDocs technology platform creates a redline comparison to the

< standard language which the purchaser of this contract is authorized to share for review purposes. Consultation with legal and
insurance counsel are strongly encouraged. You may only make copies of finalized documents for distribution to parties in direct
connection with this contract. Any other uses are strictly prohibited.




DocuSign Envelope ID: B728ABEC-A88F-4229-9940-41BCAD745389

MICHAEL KINDER & SONS

MKS | EXHIBIT A (dated 03.08.2023)

IR DETALS Pl
FLOGEHIAY CUT & FRL PLAN § PROFLE

MNGATION PLAN OFF-SITE
MTIGATION SLAN MATERIALS & DETARS
WITIGATION PLAN

STRUCTURAL NOTES
FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION DETARS
FOUNDATION DETALS

FOUNDATION DETALS
MOOF. METZANNE. 5. CNR) PRAMING PLAN
DETALS

M2 DVEWS
M3 BADNG:
A EXTERIGR ASSEMBLES

s ARY RERLECTED CENRMG PLAN « AN LEVEL
st A1 INTEROOR ELEVATIONS & 30 VIEWS

A03  WTERIORDETARS
A4 CASEWORK ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS
A1 FLOOR FINISH PUAN - MAN LEVEL

INCLUDED DOCUMENTS

DESIGN COLLABORATIVE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (left)
ISSUE DATE - 02/02/2023

ADDENDA — ISSUED BY DESIGN COLLABORATIVE

Addenda 01 — dated 02/20/2023
Addenda 02 — dated 02/24/2023
Addenda 03 — dated 03/03/2023

PROJECT MANUAL as prepared by Design Collaborative
Dated 02/02/2023

GENSIC ENGINEERING, INC — CIVIL DRAWINGS (below)
ISSUE DATE - 01/19/2016

10 TITLE SHEET

30-32

40-.42  DEMOUTION PLAN

50-54  PLANAND PROFRLES
80-47 CROSS SECTIONS

10-22 DETALS

80-02 STORM WATER POLLUTION

PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP)
90-91 SWPPP DETALS
10.0-102 PLANTING PLAN
103 PLANTING DETALS




DocuSign Envelope ID: B728ABEC-A88F-4229-9940-41BCAD745389

MKS | EXHIBIT B - 2 pages

Franke Park Renaissance-PHASE 1
Final Bidding (with accepted alternates)

03.09.23

Bid Package Best Bid Bidder

Bid Package 03a-Bldg Concrete $ 831,000.00 MKS

Bid Package 03b-Polished Concrete s 61,000.00 Dancer

Bid Package 04a-Masonry s 1,220,000.00 Hagerman

Bid Package 06a-General Trades $ 2,604,800.00 MKS

Bid Package 07g-Roofing S 409,000.00 Schust

Bid Package 08d-Curtainwall S 307,000.00 Hall Aluminum

Bid Package 10f-Signage $ 34,050.00 Baldus/Allowance
Bid Package 23a-Mechanical S 1,260,075.00 A. Hattersley

Bid Package 23b-Fire Protection S 96,652.00 VFP Fire Protection
Bid Package 26a-Electrical S 1,305,000.00 LA Electric

Bid Package 31-Earthwork S 5,375,630.00 Fox Contractors
Bid Package 32b-Asphalt S 1,136,332.00 Wayne Asphalt

Bid Package 32c-Ornametal Landscaping S 2,118,550.00 Clounie Landscaping
Bid Package 32d-Restoration Landscaping S 272,500.00 Clounie Landscaping
Bid Package 32e-Site Concrete S 593,000.00 MKS

Bid Package 32f-Bridge $ 2,236,596.92 Milestone Construction
Cost of Work $ 19,861,185.92

Allowances

Contingency Allowance $ 500,000.00

Escalation Allowance (use contingency) $ -

Stone Paving Allowance $ 100,000.00

Testing Allowance (Alt Witzig) $ 67,000.00

COFW Utilities Tap fees/assesment fees $ 10,000.00

Interior Signage Allowance $ 10,000.00

Temporary Winter Enclosures $ 50,000.00

Temporary Heating Allowance $ 30,000.00

FFE (50 tables, 400 chairs, soft at fireplace) $ -

TOTAL ALLOWANCES $ 767,000.00

MKS

MKS Insurances S 51,570.46

MKS General Conditions/Requirements S 1,168,259.00

MKS Fee (3.95%) $ 862,996.61

TOTAL MKS $ 2,082,826.07

P&P Bonds 170,332.61

ALTERNATE TAB Alternate Value Accepted alternates- Option #2

Base Bid E 21,318,667.60
1. Goshen Road work 848,262.67 848,262.67
2. Goshen Road Patching 45,093.83 45,093.83
3. Spy Run Creek Restoration 855,680.32 855,680.32
4. Prefabbed Pavilion (179,640.37)]

5. Colored band concrete {314,974.34)

6. Banners 3,412.23

7. Detention area turf {656.19)

8. Photovotaic System (65,462.17),

9. Acoustical Panels {4,409.64)

10. Electromagnetic Glazing-all 343,322.04

10a. Electromagnetic Glazing-west only 2286714

11. Gyp Board in lobby ceiling {65,094.70)

12. Delete colored concrete in mix design {37,250.93})

13. Payment and Peformance bond 243,656.81

14. Delete offsite mitigation (186,359.82)| (186,359.82),

Unit Prices (Cost of Work)

UP1-Unsuitable soils (5,000 cys) $ 149,500.00 (included in BP #31a-Fox)
UP2-Import engineered fill-53s {5000 cys) S 238,750.00 (included in BP #31a-Fox)
UP3 Import Engineer fill-#2s (200 cyd) $ 11,980.00
UP 4-standard fill (1 cy) $ 54.00
UP5-geogrid (1 sy) $ 8.50
UP6-lime stabilize (1 sy) $ 17.10
UP7-Savaged Topsoil (1 cy) $ 4,50
UP 8-Additonal wicking {$/If) 5 3.50
UP#9-LP, Sternberg street light S 15,500.00
UP#10-S1a, Kim lighting $ 4,500.00
UP#11-S1b, Kim lighting $ 4,500.00
UP#12-S5, metrior, in grade solar S 900.00



COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

Enclosed with this introduction form is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor(s) who
submitted bid(s). Purchasing Department is providing this information to Council as an overview
of this award.

RFPs & BIDS

0122

Michael Kinder and Sons

$22,881,344.60

X Yes [ONo
3

1

XYes No Ifno, explain below




COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

COST COMPARISON

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT / NEED

This is a request for approval of an amended contract with our
Construction Manager as Constructor (CMc), Michael Kinder and

| Sons, for construction services for Phase 1 Franke Park Renaissance
Project. The CMc will enter into an amended contract to serve as
the construction manager during the construction of the Project. The
| CMc will assume the risk of delivering the Project through a

| guaranteed maximum price contract. The CMc will be responsible for
construction means and methods, and collaborated with Fort Wayne
| Parks to determine prequalified subcontractors to solicit bids from
prequalified subcontractors to perform the work. There were sixteen
(16) total bid packages for 1st tier contractors to bid on.

On February 7th Michael Kinder and Sons released bid documents
for this project to all pre-qualified contractors and sub-contractors.
Bids were received on Tuesday, March 7th at the offices of the Fort
Wayne Parks and Recreation Department.

After review of the base bids and all alternates, we would like to
recommend acceptance of the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)
from Michael Kinder & Sons in the amount of $22,881,344.60.




ARPA Grant

Parks Bond (approved)

Parks CIP

Private Donation




MEMORANDUM

To: City Council Members, City of Fort Wayne
From: Alec Johnson
CcC: File

Subject: Council Approval of Franke Park Renaissance Construction Manager Project
Date: March 23, 2023

This is a request for approval of an amended contract with our Construction Manager as
Constructor (CMc), Michael Kinder and Sons, for construction services for Phase 1 Franke Park
Renaissance Project. The CMc will enter into an amended contract to serve as the construction
manager during the construction of the Project. The CMc will assume the risk of delivering the
Project through a guaranteed maximum price contract. The CMc will be responsible for
construction means and methods, and collaborated with Fort Wayne Parks to determine
prequalified subcontractors to solicit bids from prequalified subcontractors to perform the work.
There were sixteen (16) total bid packages for 1st tier contractors to bid on.

On February 7th Michael Kinder and Sons released bid documents for this project to all pre-
qualified contractors and sub-contractors. Bids were received on Tuesday, March 7th at the
offices of the Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Department.

After review of the base bids and all alternates, we would like to recommend acceptance of the
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) from Michael Kinder & Sons in the amount of
$22,881,344.60.

I will be available at the Council meetings to answer any questions you may have and I may also
be reached at 427-6425.

We respectfully request your approval of this contract so that we may proceed with the work. If

you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 427-6425 or the Executive Director,
Steve McDaniel at 427-6407.

Thank you in advance.

Alec Johnson
Deputy Director Planning and Development — Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation



BILL NO. $-23-03-28

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
April 11, 2023

Jason Arp Chair

Geoff Paddock Co-Chair
All Council Members

An Ordinance approving Amendment No. 1 to Construction Manager Contract /
Phase 1 Franke Park Renaissance Project - (Guaranteed Maximum Price -
$22,881,344.60) between Michael Kinder and Sons, Inc. and the City of Fort
Wayne, Indiana, by and through its Board of Parks Commissioners

COMMITTEE ON REGULATIONS HAVE HAD SAID Ordinance under
consideration and beg leave to report back to the Common Council that
said Ordinance

COUNCIL MEMBER DO PASS DO NOT PASS ABSTAIN

ARP

CHAMBERS

DIDIER

ENSLEY

FREISTROFFER \Z.

HINES

JEHL

VI
PADDOCK W

TUCKER %_/

U LANA R. KEESLING

CITY CLERK

~— /7

wfm%
U J



Public Hearing Date: N/A

Read the first time in full and on motion by Councilperson Arp.

Read the second time by title and referred to the Finance Committee.

Read the third time in full and on motion by Councilperson Arp, placed on passage by
the following vote:

TOTAL VOTES AYES NAYS ABSTAINED ABSENT
ARP < O O O
CHAMBERS X ] ] |
DIDIER X ] ] N
ENSLEY ] | ] X
FREISTROFFER X ] J 0
HINES X O ] ]
JEHL O m O
PADDOCK X ] ] O
TUCKER <) ] ] |

DATED: April 11, 2023 @m . .

LANA R. KEESLING,CI }:LERK

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, as

Resolution No. $-23-03-28 onthe 11th dayof April , 2023
C b, s
LANA'R. KEESLING (/ ) P NG OFFICER
CITY CLERK

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, on the 12th
of April 2023, at the hour of ”’, 0S o’clock A.M. E.S.T.

( e

LANA R. KEESLING,CI /Q\.LERK

/4
Approved and signed by me this /3 taéy of 2rresz 2023, at the
hour of /,{‘a ) o’clock Dy .E.S.T.
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA )4
D :‘ﬁ%?éé“ﬂ
RECEIVE THOMAS C. HENRY, MAYOR /

APR 13 2023

LANA R. KEESLING
CITY CLERK




